The comparative consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021 has been restated following a
presentational change in tax-related balances arising in certain consolidated property funds which were disclosed
incorrectly in the prior period. The tax balances have been reallocated from Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities to
Current tax liabilities and other taxes and Deferred tax liabilities.

The comparative consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2021 has also been restated to reallocate
tax expense from Administrative and other expenses to Tax charge attributable to policyholders’ returns, to reflect this
presentational change. As a result, Profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2021 has been restated.

The restatement has had no impact on profit for the year ended 31 December 2021 or total equity attributable to
shareholders as at 31 December 2021.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated income statement is set
out in the tables below:

Note

For the
year ended

31
December

2021
as

previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

For the
year ended

31
December

2021
restated

£m

Consolidated income statement:
Administrative and other expenses 5  (2,884)  81  (2,803)
Total charges, net of reinsurance  (17,146)  81  (17,065)
Profit before tax  707  81  788
Tax charge attributable to policyholders' returns 6  (626)  (81)  (707)
Total tax charge 6  (615)  (81)  (696)
Less tax charge attributable to policyholders' returns  (626)  (81)  (707)

Notes to the IFRS financial information

23

1 Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies continued
1.1 Basis of preparation continued

Note

As at 31
December

2021
as

previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

As at 31
December

2021
restated

£m

1 January
2021

as
previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

1 January
2021

restated
£m

Consolidated statement of financial position:
Liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities 6  1,157  262  1,419  916  210  1,126
Current tax liabilities and other taxes 6  323  36  359  276  21  297
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 13  6,964  (298)  6,666  6,964  (231)  6,733
Other  205,345  —  205,345  214,985  —  214,985

Total liabilities  213,789  —  213,789  223,141  —  223,141

In the consolidated statement of cash flows, £81m has been reallocated from Profit before tax and split between Other
liabilities of £67m, Other non-cash items of £3m and Tax paid of £17m, to reflect the change in presentation. The reallocation
from Profit before tax relates to policyholder tax and does not impact Profit before tax attributable to equity holders.
Comparatives in the impacted notes to the consolidated financial statements have also been restated.

Going concern
The Directors have reasonable expectation that the Group as a whole has adequate resources to continue in operational